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   June 11, 2015 
 
 
 

Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk 
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
Re: Pawtucket Water Supply Board, General Rate Filing 
 Docket No. 4550  
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
  Enclosed please find an original and nine (9) copies of the following document: 
 

1. The Pawtucket Water Supply Board’s Response to the Town of Cumberland’s 
Data Requests (Set 4).  

 
  Please note that an electronic copy of this document has been provided to the service list. 
  
  Thank you for your attention to this matter.   
 
          Sincerely, 
 
 
 
        Joseph A. Keough Jr. 
JAK/kf 
Enclosures 
cc: Karen Lyons, Esquire 
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Cumb. 4-1: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-3]  Would you agree that if PWSB 

were to have sales in FY2016  equal to the levels allowed by the RIPUC 
in Docket 4171 and that its miscellaneous Income/revenues expected 
in FY2016 were the same as in Calendar 2011 (and all else being equal 
as specified on page 4 of Mr. Woodcock’s Testimony), that PWSB 
would be seeking an increase of $904,313 in the current case?   

 
Response:  Yes. 
 
Prepared by: C. Woodcock 
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Cumb. 4-2: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-7]  What are the long term vacant 

positions (title, pay grade and union affiliation) that were not included 
in this case?  What are the salaries and benefits associated with each 
of these positions?    

 
Response:  
 

Job Title

Pay 
Plan 
Code PO

SI
TI

O
N

 T
YP

E

A
FS

C
M

E

TE
A

M
ST

ER

N
O

N
U

N
IO

N

Regular 
Salary  Benefits 

Information Systems Specialist W11 U Y 51,010.76      31,052.18    
Sr. Water Project Engineer W12 U Y 61,801.76      34,550.02    
Jr. Water Project Engineer R36 U Y 39,520.75      28,854.99    
Water Board Engineering Clerk R36 U Y 39,520.75      28,854.99    
Water Meter Service Technician R32 U Y 37,681.33      28,591.79    
Water Meter Reader Service Person R28 U Y 35,984.14      28,148.66     

 
Prepared by: R. Benson 
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Cumb. 4-3: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-12]  What would the “Rate Year 

Monthly” number of meters be for each meter size if you had used the 
same 3 year (FY2012 to FY2014) method you used to adjust/estimate 
sales in FY2016?   

 
Response:  

5/8 21,567 
3/4 262 

1 514 
1 1/2 218 

2 302 
3 15 
4 10 
6 2 

 
Prepared by: C. Woodcock 
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Cumb. 4-4: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-15]  Because the Commission 

approved the use of certain factors in a prior case, does that mean the 
Commission (even if comprised of the same members) must approve 
exactly the same factors in this case as it approved (or didn’t 
disapprove) in the prior case?  If affirmative, please site the specific 
law or regulation supporting this belief.  If PWSB believes this is the 
case in law or regulation, please disregard the following Information 
Requests (IRs).  If PWSB believes that this is not necessarily the case in 
law or regulation, please respond to the following IRs.  What is the 
source of each of the MAXIMUM DAY Demand Factors used on Sch. 
2.2 (and carried over from the prior case).  If any assumptions or 
calculations were used to derive each factor, provide a detailed 
discussion of any assumptions and the computations used to derive 
each factor.  Provide your justification for using each demand factor.  
Were any of these factors derived from data and analysis specific to 
the PWSB system or are they applicable to other water systems or 
general industry estimates?   Have you performed or are you aware of 
any study or analysis that was, or could be, used to derive demand 
factors based on the specific demands placed on PWSB’s system?  If 
affirmative, please provide a reference for each.  

 
Response: The first part of this request calls for a legal conclusion, and the 

PWSB’s legal counsel responds as follows: 
 

Whether a prior Commission Ruling must be upheld in a subsequent 
docket depends on the applicable facts and circumstances. Three 
primary judicial doctrines require varying degrees of deference to 
earlier judicial decisions. The doctrine of stare decisis dictates that 
courts should adopt the reasoning of earlier judicial decisions if the 
same points arise again in litigation. This principle is not absolute, 
however, and courts may abandon previously adopted rules of law 
under the right circumstances. State v. Werner, 615 A.2d 1010 
(R.I.1992). Collateral estoppel is a more rigid doctrine, in that it “bars 
litigation of an issue when that issue has been determined by a valid 
and final judgment.” DeCiantis v. State, 666 A.2d 410 (R.I.1995). The 
doctrine of res judicata has an even greater preclusive effect, in that 
“it makes a prior judgment in a civil action between the same parties 
conclusive with regard to any issues that were litigated in the prior 
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action, or, that could have been presented and litigated therein.” 
ElGabri v. Lekas, 681 A.2d 271 (R.I.1996). Thus, “[a] party defeated in 
one action cannot maintain a second action based on a ground which 
could properly have been, but was not, set forth and relied upon in the 
former action.” Id.   
 
There is also the Doctrine of Administrative Finality, which differs from 
the rigid doctrines of collateral estoppel and res judicata, and is more 
akin to the doctrine of stare decisis. The Doctrine of Administrative 
Finality provides for a qualified and limited preclusion rather than an 
absolute bar. In Johnston Ambulatory Surgical Associates Ltd. v. Nolan, 
755 A.2d 799 (RI 2000), the Rhode Island Supreme Court held that: 
“when an administrative agency receives an application for relief and 
denies it, a subsequent application for the same relief may not be 
granted absent a showing of a change in material circumstances during 
the time between the two applications. This rule applies as long as the 
outcome sought in each application is substantially similar, even if the 
two applications each rely on different legal theories. Without waiving 
any rights the PWSB may have under these doctrines, it responds to 
the questions posed herein below.  
 
Prepared by: Joseph A. Keough Jr., Esquire 

 
 The factors shown on Woodcock Sch. 2.2 have been used and 

approved by the Commission in every PWSB docket since Docket No. 
3378 (2002).  My testimony in that case stated, “There are no demand 
studies of the users of the Pawtucket system.  As a result I have had to 
rely on studies conducted elsewhere, the usage data that is available 
in Pawtucket, and my judgment.  I believe the values I have presented 
for maximum day and peak hour non-coincident demands for each 
customer class fairly present the approximate uses by these classes.” 
(page 14, lines 21-26) 

 
 Division Data Request 1-11 in Docket No. 3378 asked the PWSB to 

“Please provide any documents or other information relied upon in 
selecting the maximum day and peak hour demand factors for each 
customer class.” My response to this request is attached. 
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An intervenor in Docket 3378 (OSRAM) asked a similar question to Div 
1-11 above.  The response referred back to the response to Div 1-11. 
Again, Mr. Catlin, on behalf of the Division, accepted these factors in 
Docket 3378. 
 
I would note that the diversity factors in Docket No. 3378 were 1.47 
for the Maximum Day Factor and 1.30 for the Peak Hour. The AWWA 
M1 Manual now suggests a range of 1.1 to 1.4 for the diversity factors.  
As indicated above, the Peak Hour factor fell within this range and the 
Maximum Day factor slightly exceeded it.  
 
In reviewing the response to Div. 1-6 in this docket, it is apparent that 
the maximum day demand factor for Cumberland should be closer to 
4.5-4.9 rather than the 2.5 factor that has been used.  In order to 
derive diversity factors that are in line with those in the AWWA M1 
Guidance, the retail factors would need to be revised along with the 
wholesale factors. A set of maximum day and peak hour ratios that 
results in diversity factors within the Guidance would be: 
 

 
Max Day Peak Hour 

Small (5/8 - 1") 2.20 2.25 
Medium (1.5 - 2" & By pass) 2.00 2.05 
Large (3" and up) 1.70 1.75 
Cumberland 4.75 4.75 
Diversity Factors 1.41 1.43 

 

Prepared by: C. Woodcock 
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Cumb. 4-5: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-16]  Because the Commission 

approved the use of certain factors in a prior case, does that mean the 
Commission (even if comprised of the same members) must approve 
exactly the same factors in this case as it approved (or didn’t 
disapprove) in the prior case?  If affirmative, please site the specific 
law or regulation supporting this belief.  If PWSB believes this is the 
case in law or regulation, please disregard the following Information 
Requests (IRs).  If PWSB believes that this is not necessarily the case in 
law or regulation, please respond to the following IRs.  What is the 
source of each of the PEAK HOUR Demand Factors used on Sch. 2.2 
(and carried over from the prior case).  If any assumptions or 
calculations were used to derive each factor, provide a detailed 
discussion of any assumptions and the computations used to derive 
each factor.  Provide your justification for using each demand factor.  
Were any of these factors derived from data and analysis specific to 
the PWSB system or are they applicable to other water systems or 
general industry estimates?   Have you performed or are you aware of 
any study or analysis that was, or could be, used to derive demand 
factors based on the specific demands placed on PWSB’s system?  If 
affirmative, please provide a reference for each. 

 
Response: Please see response to Cumb.  4-4. 
  
Prepared by: C. Woodcock
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Cumb. 4-6: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-17] Please reconcile the 

differences in Retail Sales and Wholesale Sales shown on your 
response to Cumb. 2-17 and the corresponding sales shown on 
Schedule 2.1 (page 1 of 1) of your Exhibits.  Which are the “correct” 
numbers that should be used by PWSB in this case and by you to 
develop the rate year revenue requirements and the proposed rates?  
As a result of your responses to the first part of this IR will it be 
appropriate/necessary to alter any of the numbers in your schedules 
or rate model?  If affirmative, please explain in detail.      

 
Response: The values presented in the response to Cumb 2-17 are developed for 

PWSB’s Annual Reports to the Commission.  They represent the sales 
within the fiscal year.  The data used for the development of the sales 
on Woodcock Schedule 2.1 are based on billings within the fiscal year.  
For example, the billings for FY 2014 (Sch. 2.1) would include billings in 
June for sales in May, but would not include usage in June. The June 
usage is billed in July, so it appears in the next fiscal year.  However, 
the values presented in the response to Cumb. 2-17 would include the 
June usage. The numbers used on Schedule 2.1 were used to develop 
the rate year revenue requirement. The numbers in Cumb. 2-17 were 
used in the rate model for the development of things such as 
allocation factors and unaccounted for water. It is not necessary to 
change the numbers in my rate model. 

 
Prepared by: C. Woodcock 
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Cumb. 4-7: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-18]  If all of IFR funded projects 

were for distribution facilities only, would it be appropriate to allocate 
nearly 7% of those costs to the wholesale customer in Cumberland?  If 
that were the case, wouldn’t such a 7% allocation to Cumberland’s 
wholesale customer be very significant?  Or, even a few percent, for 
that matter?  Your response to Cumb. 2-18 seems to indicate that 
there are significant general benefit facilities (transmission mains, 
sources of supply, treatment plants, etc.) that are at times funded by 
IFR funds and that benefit the one wholesale customer.  In each of the 
past 10 years what amounts have been withdrawn from the IFR 
account to pay for any PWSB capital improvements?  In each of those 
same 10 years what general benefit facilities have been installed and 
paid for each year with IFR funds (specify such annual amounts) that 
provide benefits to the wholesale customer in Cumberland?  In each of 
the next 5 years what amounts are expected to be withdrawn from the 
IFR account to pay for any PWSB capital improvements?  In those 
same 5 years what general benefit facilities are expected to be 
installed and paid for in each of those years with IFR funds (specify 
such annual amounts) that provide benefits to the wholesale customer 
in Cumberland? 

Response: The question – “If all of IFR funded projects were for distribution 
facilities only, would it be appropriate to allocate nearly 7% of those 
costs to the wholesale customer in Cumberland?” – does not provide 
sufficient information to respond. For example, what period is covered 
by the question: 1 year, 10 years, 25 years? This makes it impossible to 
answer the next two questions – “If that were the case, wouldn’t such 
a 7% allocation to Cumberland’s wholesale customer be very 
significant?  Or, even a few percent, for that matter?”  In addition, the 
term “very significant” has no context in this question.  Significance 
must be evaluated in the context of something else. 

 
The question next states that: “Your response to Cumb. 2-18 seems to 
indicate that there are significant general benefit facilities 
(transmission mains, sources of supply, treatment plants, etc.) that are 
at times funded by IFR funds and that benefit the one wholesale 
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customer.” That is not what my response to Cumb. 2-18 stated. The 
full request and response was as follows: 
 

“Cumb. 2-18: [Ref. – Testimony Page 8, lines 20-22, and Sch. 3.0, 
Page 4 of 4]  About 90% of IFR Capital Expenses are allocated to 
Base, Max. Day and Peak Hour cost components, a significant 
portion of which are later allocated to the wholesale class 
(Cumberland).  What, if any, benefit does this wholesale 
customer receive from the IFR program?  Has the transmission 
main (or mains) serving Cumberland been replaced or renewed 
and paid for with IFR funds up to this point in time or will it be 
over the next 5 years? Overall, what percentage of IFR funds 
have been used to repair/replace distribution mains versus 
transmission mains?   What, if any, benefit do wholesale 
customer receive from distribution mains?   

 
Response: I disagree with the question’s premise that “a 
significant portion” of the base, maximum day and peak hour 
costs “are later allocated to the wholesale class”.  In fact, only 
6.7% of the base costs are allocated to the wholesale class, 
which accounts for more than 7% of the total sales. Only 3.5% of 
the maximum day and 0.1% of the peak hour costs are allocated 
to the wholesale class.  These values (6.7%, 3.5% and 0.1%) can 
hardly be considered “significant”. 

  
The Commission has historically allowed for the allocation of IFR 
costs (and debt service costs) based on plant investment. This 
helps smooth out fluctuations in rates that would otherwise 
occur if costs were allocated based on annual expense 
projections. For example, if Pawtucket Water planned to spend 
all its IFR funds on meters in the rate year, the full cost would be 
assigned to the customer service charges, resulting in a massive 
increase for the rate year. If the next year the IFR was to all be 
spent on a pipe to Cumberland, it would then drop the service 
charges and significantly increase the charges to Cumberland.  
Such rate discontinuity is not desirable; accordingly, asset values 
are often used to smooth out these types of spikes. 
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Prepared by: C. Woodcock”  
 
In this response I never stated that there are “significant general 
benefit facilities (transmission mains, sources of supply, treatment 
plants, etc.) that are at times funded by IFR funds and that benefit the 
one wholesale customer.” Further, I stand by response to Cumberland 
2-18 and once again reiterate that the Commission has historically 
allowed for the allocation of IFR costs (and debt service costs) based 
on plant investment. This helps smooth out fluctuations in rates that 
would otherwise occur if costs were allocated based on annual 
expense projections. 
 

 Regarding the past and future IFR funding, please see the response to 
Cumb. 3-12 and the attached schedule that shows the amounts 
withdrawn from IFR to pay for capital improvements.  The PWSB has 
not examined every project over the past 10 years, plus the next five 
years, to try to determine the “benefit” to Cumberland. The PWSB 
does not believe there is any need or benefit to spend time or money 
on such an examination, as IFR costs are allocated based on the 
allocation of assets. (See Cumb 2-18)  Based on the data provided in 
previous responses to Cumberland, and a review of the PWSB’s PUC 
Dockets over the past ten years, Cumberland is capable of attempting 
such a judgement if it believes that such an exercise has any merit. 

 Please also see the PWSB’s response to Cumb. 4-14. 
 
Prepared by: C. Woodcock  
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Cumb. 4-8: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-20] Please provide a modified 

Schedule Cumb. 2-20 that includes the proposed revenues from the 2 
step increases 

 
Response: Please see the attachment to Cumb. 3-20 - Debt Service Fund. As set 

forth in this schedule the PWSB will deposit the proposed revenues in 
the Debt Service Account, not the Debt Stabilization Account.  

 
Prepared by: R. Benson 
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Cumb. 4-9: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-21]  The responses we received to 

our second set of discovery did not include a response to Cumb. 2-21.  
Please provide a response to that IR with your responses to this fourth 
set of discovery. 

 
Response:  This response was provided on May 22, 2015. 
 
Prepared by: C. Woodcock 
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Cumb. 4-10: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-22] The responses we received to our 

second set of discovery did not include a response to Cumb. 2-22. Please 
provide a response to that IR with your responses to this fourth set of 
discovery.   

 
Response: This response was provided on May 22, 2015. 
 
Prepared by: C. Woodcock 
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Cumb. 4-11: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-20]  Please provide all calculations, 

assumptions and supporting documents used to derive the revised 
estimate for the rate year cost of the DBO Operating contract.  Does your 
revised estimate of the correct increase of this expense to $71,360 result 
in a decrease in rate year revenue requirements of $159,163?  If you 
disagree, please explain in detail your reason(s) for disagreeing.  

 
Response: Please see the revised schedule submitted with the response to Cumb. 3-

26. 
 
Prepared by: R. Benson 
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Cumb. 4-12: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-24]    Because the Commission 

approved the use of a particular method to estimate future inflation 
levels in a prior case, does that mean the Commission (even if 
comprised of the same members) must approve exactly the same 
method in this case as it approved (or didn’t disapprove) in the prior 
case?  If affirmative, please site the specific law or regulation 
supporting this belief.  If PWSB believes this is the case in law or 
regulation, please disregard the following Information Requests (IRs).  
If PWSB believes that this is not necessarily the case in law or 
regulation, please respond to the following IRs.  Please explain in detail 
why you believe the GDP deflator is a better indicator of inflation for 
the costs to which it was applied (in this case and the prior one) than 
use of a Consumer Price Index (CPI) to determine the most appropriate 
inflation rate?  Same question but the substitute Producer Price Index 
(PPI) for the CPI index. 

 
Response: The first part of this request calls for a legal conclusion, and the 

PWSB’s legal counsel responds as follows: 
 

Whether a prior Commission Ruling must be upheld in a subsequent 
docket depends on the applicable facts and circumstances. Three 
primary judicial doctrines require varying degrees of deference to 
earlier judicial decisions. The doctrine of stare decisis dictates that 
courts should adopt the reasoning of earlier judicial decisions if the 
same points arise again in litigation. This principle is not absolute, 
however, and courts may abandon previously adopted rules of law 
under the right circumstances. State v. Werner, 615 A.2d 1010 
(R.I.1992). Collateral estoppel is a more rigid doctrine, in that it “bars 
litigation of an issue when that issue has been determined by a valid 
and final judgment.” DeCiantis v. State, 666 A.2d 410 (R.I.1995). The 
doctrine of res judicata has an even greater preclusive effect, in that 
“it makes a prior judgment in a civil action between the same parties 
conclusive with regard to any issues that were litigated in the prior 
action, or, that could have been presented and litigated therein.” 
ElGabri v. Lekas, 681 A.2d 271 (R.I.1996). Thus, “[a] party defeated in 
one action cannot maintain a second action based on a ground which 
could properly have been, but was not, set forth and relied upon in the 
former action.” Id.   
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There is also the Doctrine of Administrative Finality, which differs from 
the rigid doctrines of collateral estoppel and res judicata, and is more 
akin to the doctrine of stare decisis. The Doctrine of Administrative 
Finality provides for a qualified and limited preclusion rather than an 
absolute bar. In Johnston Ambulatory Surgical Associates Ltd. v. Nolan, 
755 A.2d 799 (RI 2000), the Rhode Island Supreme Court held that: 
“when an administrative agency receives an application for relief and 
denies it, a subsequent application for the same relief may not be 
granted absent a showing of a change in material circumstances during 
the time between the two applications. This rule applies as long as the 
outcome sought in each application is substantially similar, even if the 
two applications each rely on different legal theories. Without waiving 
any rights the PWSB may have under these doctrines, it responds to 
the questions posed herein below.  
 

Prepared by:  Joseph A. Keough Jr., Esquire 
 
 As noted in the response to Cumb 2-24, we have agreed with the 

Division’s recommendation to use the GDP.  In Docket 3942, Thomas 
Catlin testified on behalf of the Division as follows: “I am proposing to 
utilize the Gross Domestic Product Price Index (GDP-PI) to account for 
general inflation. The GDP-PI is a broad based measure of inflation or 
price changes that is based on all of the goods and services that make 
up the U.S gross domestic product. As such, the GDP-PI is more 
representative of the types of costs to which a general price escalator 
is being applied in this proceeding.” (See Catlin Direct Testimony, pp. 
16-17) We support this testimony. 

  
 We have made no representation regarding the Producer Price Index 

and have not examined this matter.  As such, we are unable to 
respond. 

 
Prepared by: C. Woodcock 
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Cumb. 4-13: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-31] Do any of PWSB’s witnesses 

disagree with the following general statements about the national and 
regional (southern New England) economic conditions during the years 
indicated:   

 
 In 2008 and 2009 the national and regional economies experienced 

very significant, if not major recessions.  These economic conditions 
are characterized by low or no growth in GDP, high unemployment, 
decreasing income, decreasing stock values, and low consumer 
confidence. 

 
 Between 2010 and 2013 the national and regional economies 

improved gradually, but at historically slow rates of recovery.  
 
 Starting In 2013/2014 the national and regional economies have 

improved significantly and continue to improve to the present time, 
albeit at relatively modest rates.  These economic conditions are 
characterized by moderate growth in GDP, low unemployment, flat 
or slow growth in income, increasing stock values,  and improving 
consumer confidence. 

 
 If any of PWSB’s witnesses disagree with these general descriptions of 

the national and regional economies since 2007, please state in detail 
their reason(s) for disagreeing.  Do any of PWSB’s witnesses disagree 
that domestic water consumption is likely to increase during periods of 
good or strong economic growth following periods of weak or no 
economic growth, all else being equal?  If any of PWSB’s witnesses 
disagree, please state in detail their reason(s) for disagreeing.  Do any 
of PWSB’s witnesses disagree that commercial and industrial water 
consumption is likely to increase during periods of good or strong 
economic growth following periods of weak or no economic growth, 
all else being equal?  If any of PWSB’s witnesses disagree, please state 
in detail their reason(s) for disagreeing.  

 
Response: It is very difficult for the PWSB’s witness to agree or disagree with the 

general statements in the arrowed paragraphs as they do not set forth 
the foundation for the statements. Further, the statements use 
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relative terms such as “significant” and “major”, However, Mr. 
Woodcock responds as follows: 

 
 Attached please find a number of charts prepared by the Federal 

Reserve Bank of Boston for various economic indicators in the State of 
Rhode Island over the past ten years. Rather than accepting the broad 
and undefined statements included in the data request, I believe these 
charts present quantifiable indications of various economic conditions 
as developed by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics.  

 
Looking at the Index of Economic Activity, it indicates economic 
recovery more quickly than Cumberland suggests and sustaining that 
recovery through 2015. Indicators such as average hourly earnings, 
residential electric sales, commercial electric sales, personal income, 
and total construction contracts do not appear to demonstrate the 
trends suggested by Cumberland. While payroll employment certainly 
dropped in the 2008-09 timeframe, it recovered more quickly than the 
Cumberland characterizations and maintained that level of change 
from 2011 to present. 

 
 I do disagree with the blanket statement that “domestic water 

consumption is likely to increase during periods of good or strong 
economic growth following periods of weak or no economic growth.”  
The Federal Reserve Bank of Boston does not produce charts with 
water use, but there are three charts attached that present changes in 
residential, commercial and industrial electricity sales over the past 
ten years. I do not believe these analysis support Cumberland’s claim. 

  
Cumberland has suggested that the period 2010-13 demonstrated a 
gradually improved economic condition, followed by significant 
economic growth in 2013-14.  As shown on my Schedule 2.1 there was 
not the increase in water sales that Cumberland suggests. In fact, retail 
sales dropped in 2010, 2012 and 2013 and remained essentially flat in 
2014. Fiscal year 2011 was a dryer than normal period, likely resulting 
in the increased sales that year. 
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Except for the dry, 2011 year, water sales for the PWSB have dropped 
every year since 2009.  There was not the “expected increase” that 
Cumberland has suggested. 

  
Lastly, there are many factors that impact water sales.  Weather is a 
primary cause (as evidenced by sales in 2011).  Despite the significant 
economic improvements in recent years suggested by Cumberland, 
water sales in California have plummeted this past year. 

 
 Based on the above, I do not agree with Cumberland’s assertions 

regarding increases in water use corresponding to economic growth. 
 
Prepared by:    C. Woodcock 
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Cumb. 4-14: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-34]  Is it your view then that it is 

appropriate to allocate special benefit facilities (distribution pipes, 
distribution tanks, distribution pump stations, meters and services, 
etc.) to a wholesale customer? 

 
Response: See response to Cumb 2-18.  

 
Allocation symbol “P” is used as a general allocator for IFR costs. As 
shown on Sch. 3.1 it is based on a detailed allocation of PWSB’s assets.  
Retail costs associated with metering, services, billing and collection 
are allocated to those functions and are not allocated to wholesale 
customers. 

 
As shown on Sch 3.3, distribution costs and associated overhead are 
deducted from the wholesale costs. 

 
 
Prepared by: C. Woodcock 
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Cumb. 4-15: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-42]  Mr. Woodcock’s numbers for 

wholesale sales (Resale) on Schedule 2.1 still do not match the 
corresponding numbers on corrected Schedule RB-DR #6 (line 1.d).  
Converting his number for FY2012 in HCF to MGD does equal 0.45.  
However, making the same conversions for FY 2013 and FY 2014 
produced numbers that are significantly different from those listed on 
the corrected response to Schedule RB – DR #6.  For FY2013 Mr. 
Benson’s number is about 10% higher than Mr. Woodcock’s number, 
and for FY2014 Mr. Benson’s number is about 20% higher than Mr. 
Woodcock’s number.  Assuming as you state that Mr. Woodcock’s 
numbers are the correct levels of consumption, what is the source of 
your numbers and/or show how you derived your numbers.  Were the 
corrected numbers for wholesale average day consumption used 
anywhere in this case to estimate any test year or rate year expenses 
or revenues (including allocation factors)?  If they were, where were 
they, and will they be corrected?  How were the numbers (Wholesale 
maximum day consumption) on Schedule RB-DR #6 (line 1.e) derived?  
Given the errors on line 1.d, were the errors carried over to line 1.e?  If 
any numbers on line 1.e are incorrect, provide the correct numbers 
and show how each was derived/calculated.  Were the corrected 
numbers for wholesale maximum day consumption used anywhere in 
this case to estimate any test year or rate year expenses or revenues 
(including allocation factors)?  If they were, where were they and will 
they be corrected?  

 
Response: First, there are no “corresponding” numbers on Mr. Woodcock’s 

Schedule 2.1 and the corrected Schedule RB-DR #6 (line 1.d). Mr. 
Woodcock’s numbers for wholesale sales are actual annual wholesale 
sales. The numbers on corrected Schedule RB-DR #6 (line 1.d) are for 
wholesale average day consumption.   Mr. Woodcock’s numbers are 
the actual consumption numbers used by Pawtucket for billing 
purposes.  These consumption numbers are recorded by Pawtucket by 
reading the meters on the first Wednesday of the new month. The 
numbers reported on DR #6 for lines 1.d and 1.e were requested by 
the Division subsequent to the filing of this docket, and were provided 
to Pawtucket by Cumberland.  The error on line 1.d in the original 
schedule was a typographical error. The original RB-DR #6 showed .58 
MGD for wholesale average day consumption when it should have 
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been .45 MGD. This typographical error was not carried over to line 
1.e. The data reported on DR #6 was not used in any calculations for 
test year or rate year expenses, revenues or allocation factors. Since 
the data reported on DR #6 is from manual records maintained by 
Cumberland it is not possible for Pawtucket to reconcile this data to 
the actual billing records used by Pawtucket for billing purposes. 

  
Prepared by: R. Benson and C. Woodcock 
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Cumb. 4-16: [Ref – PWSB’s Response to Cumb. 2-47] What was the “undetected 

error in the spreadsheet?” Also identify where the error occurred on 
the spreadsheet and show how it affected the whole spreadsheet after 
it was corrected.  Include in your response a copy of the 
revised/corrected Schedule RB-07.  Please provide all assumptions, 
calculations and supporting documents used to derive each of the 
monthly estimates (FY16 Budget) provided in your response to Cumb. 
2-47.  This should also include a similar monthly computation of the 
FY2015 Budget estimate that matches the bottom line amount for that 
year on the corrected Schedule that should be provided as part of your 
response.  How will this correction (and others on this Schedule, if any) 
affect the levels of increases in rate revenue requirements proposed in 
your filing for each of the three projected rate years (FY 2016 through 
FY2018)?     

 
Response: See the revised schedule submitted with the response to Cumb 3-26.  

The excel spreadsheet provides the revised DBO cost amounts for 
FY15 and FY16.  It includes all formulas used to calculate the fiscal year 
amounts. The “undetected error on the original schedule was a 
duplicate entry of $159,163 for the month of March in the totaling of 
the projected expense for the FY16 budget.  Once this duplicate entry 
was removed from the spreadsheet it reduced the budget amount for 
FY16 to $1,923,121.  See the response to Cumb 2-47.  The response to 
Cumb 3-26 provides the revised FY16 budget for the DBO costs.  The 
rate year costs were also increased by 3.08% for FY17 and FY18.  See 
Woodcock 12.0.  The savings are:   $182,966 for FY16, $188,601 for 
FY17 and $194,410 for FY18.  

 
Prepared by: R. Benson 
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CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that on June 11, 2015, I sent a copy of the within to all parties set forth 
on the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro, Commission 
Clerk, by electronic mail and regular mail.  
 

Parties/Address E-mail Distribution Phone 
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq. 
Keough & Sweeney 
41 Mendon Ave. 
Pawtucket, RI  02861 

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com  401-724-3600 
 

James L. DeCelles, P.E. Chief Engineer  
Pawtucket Water Supply Board 
85 Branch St. 
Pawtucket, RI 02860 

decelles@pwsb.org  
 

401-729-5001 

rbenson@pwsb.org  

Karen Lyons, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

Klyons@riag.ri.gov 401-222-2424 
 steve.scialabba@dpuc.ri.gov  

john.bell@dpuc.ri.gov  
Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov  
Pat.smith@dpuc.ri.gov  
Jmunoz@riag.ri.gov 
dmacrae@riag.ri.gov 

Christopher Woodcock 
Woodcock & Associates, Inc. 
18 Increase Ward Drive 
Northborough, MA 01532 

Woodcock@w-a.com  
 

508-393-3337 
 

David Bebyn 
B&E Consulting  
21 Dryden Lane 
Providence, RI 02904 

dbebyn@beconsulting.biz 401-785-0800 
 

Thomas S. Catlin 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway 
Suite 300 
Columbia, MD 21044 

tcatlin@exeterassociates.com     410-992-7500 
 jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com  

lmorgan@exeterassociates.com  
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Michael McElroy, Esquire 
Schacht & McElroy 
PO Box 6721 
Providence, RI 02940-6721 

Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com  401-351-4100 

Thomas Hefner, Esquire 
Town of Cumberland 

thefner@cumberlandri.org   

David Russell Davidrussell015@comcast.net   

File original and nine (9) copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov 401-780-2104 
401-941-1691 
 
 

Amy.dalessandro@puc.ri.gov  

Sharon.colbycamara@puc.ri.gov  

 
 
 
      
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925 

        KEOUGH & SWEENEY, LTD. 
        41 Mendon Avenue 
        Pawtucket, RI   02861 
        (401) 724-3600 (phone) 
        (401) 724-9909 (fax) 
        jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 
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